SB0238/613026/1

BY: Senator Middleton

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 238, AS AMENDED (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 3 of the Health and Government Operations Committee Amendments (HB0443/396881/2), in line 11 of Amendment No. 1, after the semicolon insert "providing for the effective dates of this Act;".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 4 of the Health and Government Operations Committee Amendments, in Amendment No. 3, strike beginning with the colon in line 3 down through "<u>(1)</u>" in line 4; and strike beginning with the semicolon in line 5 down through "<u>2013</u>" in line 8.

On page 6 of the Health and Government Operations Committee Amendments, in Amendment No. 3, strike beginning with the colon in line 20 down through "<u>(I)</u>" in line 21.

On pages 6 and 7 of the Health and Government Operations Committee Amendments, in Amendment No. 3, strike beginning with the semicolon in line 22 on page 6 down through "<u>2013</u>" in line 3 on page 7.

On page 10 of the Health and Government Operations Committee Amendments, in line 5 of Amendment No. 3, strike "<u>ARE</u>"; in line 7, after "<u>(1)</u>" insert "<u>THIS</u> <u>SUBSECTION APPLIES TO A CARRIER WITH RESPECT TO ANY HEALTH BENEFIT</u> <u>PLAN THAT IS A GRANDFATHERED HEALTH PLAN.</u>

<u>(2)</u>";

and in line 10, strike "(2)" and substitute "(3)".

SB0238/613026/1 MIDDLETON Amendments to SB 238 Page 2 of 3

On page 11 of the Health and Government Operations Committee Amendments, in Amendment No. 3, strike beginning with the colon in line 10 down through "<u>(I)</u>" in line 11; and strike beginning with the semicolon in line 12 down through "<u>2013</u>" in line 15.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 8 of the bill, after line 17, insert:

"<u>SECTION 3.</u> AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

<u>Article – Insurance</u>".

On page 45 of the bill, in lines 5 and 16, strike "3." and "4.", respectively, and substitute "<u>4.</u>" and "<u>5.</u>", respectively.

On page 46 of the bill, in line 28, strike "5." and substitute "<u>6.</u>".

On page 47 of the bill, in lines 1 and 8, strike "6." and "7.", respectively, and substitute "<u>7.</u>" and "<u>8.</u>", respectively.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 56 of the Health and Government Operations Committee Amendments, in Amendment No. 17, in lines 1, 5, and 16, strike "<u>8.</u>", "<u>9.</u>", and "<u>10.</u>", respectively, and substitute "<u>9.</u>", "<u>10.</u>", and "<u>12.</u>", respectively; and after line 15, insert:

"<u>SECTION 11. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED</u>, That Section 2 of this Act shall take effect January 1, 2014.".

AMENDMENT NO. 5

SB0238/613026/1MIDDLETONAmendments to SB 238Page 3 of 3

On page 47 of the bill, in line 19, after "That" insert "<u>, except as provided in</u> <u>Section 11 of this Act</u>."